

FIRE ORDER

September 7, 2022

5005 Nuupt's Ikapis Way Port Alberni, BC

Attn: Property Owner

BY ORDER OF THE FIRE CHIEF – City of Port Alberni

City of Port Alberni Fire Department staff carried out an inspection of the subject property and through this inspection has become aware of unsafe conditions at the above subject property.

The City's Fire Control Bylaw No. 4876 grants the Fire Chief the authority to issue an order to ensure full and proper compliance with this Bylaw or to remove or otherwise deal with the Fire Hazard or other danger, specifically, Section 29 – Fire Orders, states, in part:

"if conditions exist in or upon any premises which in the opinion of the Fire Chief constitutes a Fire Hazard, or other danger to life or property may, in writing, issue such an order."

Therefore, based on information provided to me on September 7, 2022 I, Mike Owens, Fire Chief, City of Port Alberni, do hereby Order that no structures at the above address be utilized as sleeping quarters for any person effective immediately and until such a time as the Fire Chief determines that existing conditions no longer poses a danger to life or property.

Respectfully,

CITY OF PORT ALBERNI

Mike Owens Fire Chief

C:

City Council T. Pley, CAO